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Poll Highlights

@® Two-thirds of respondents (78%) feel @® 74% of respondents are aware of the on-
unhappy with the state of affairs in the going voters registration exercise by INEC,
country. while 26% are unaware of the exercise.

@® Heightened insecurity (38%), Inability to @® 73% of respondents say they have
meet basic needs (34%) and unemployment registered and received their PVCs, 11%
(20%) identified as the three biggest have not received their PVCs and only 7%
challenges facing them personally today. have recently registered in the on-going

exercise.

@® Senator George Akume considered most
suitable for Chairmanship of the ruling All ® In 2022 Nigerians are looking to focus
Progressives Congress (APC), given his business, career and academic growth in
leadership qualities and past track record. their business, career and academics (23%),

as well as financial stability (18%).
@® Ali Modu Sherrif considered unsuitable to
lead the APC, given his antecedents with
Boko haram, insecurity and past poor
leadership experience.

>> NIGERIANS FEEL UNHAPPY WITH STATE OF AFFAIRS - API POLL

Abuja, Nigeria, February 2", 2022 - Africa Polling Institute hereby release its January 2022 monthly
NigeriaSpeaks poll report. The poll was undertaken in the week of January 24" 2022 to elicit citizens perception
and attitudes on topical issues and trends covering a potpourri of social, economic, political, governance and
public-life issues. The NigeriaSpeaks poll project is a series of monthly nationwide public opinion polls, aimed at
bridging the gap in primary data, by capturing public opinion, and giving citizens an opportunity to lend their
voice to publicpolicy discourse, practice and advocacy.

Insummary, the January 2022 poll has revealed that citizens are mostly unhappy (78%) with the state of affairsin
the country; as they grapple with heightened insecurity (38%), Inability to meet basic needs (34%) and
unemployment (20%), the three biggest challenges facing them personally today. In addition, citizens consider
Senator George Akume most suitable to serve as Chairman of the ruling All Progressives Congress (APC), given
his leadership qualities and past track record. On a flip side, citizens believe Ali Modu Sherrifisn't suitable to lead
the APC, given his antecedents with Boko haram, insecurity and past poor leadership experience. Furthermore,
74% of respondents said they are aware of the on-going voters registration exercise by INEC, while 26% are
unaware of the exercise. Also, while 73% of respondents said they had registered in the past and received their
PVCs, 11% hadn't received their PVCs and only 7% affirmed that they have recently registered in the on-going
exercise. Finally, the poll revealed that in 2022 Nigerians are focusing on growth in their business, career and
academics (23%), while other are focusing more on gaining financial stability (18%).



NIGERIA SPEAKS

POLL DATA SUMMARY - JAN. 2022

Detailed Poll Results & Findings
The first question from the poll sought citizens opinion on how they feel about the state of affairs in the country.

From the responses, 41% of respondents said they feel sad, while 37% said they feel extremely sad. On the other
hand, 14% said they feelindifferent, while only a meagre 8% said they feel happy. The data shows that majority of
respondents (78%) clearly are not pleased with the state of affairsin the country.

How do you feel about the current state of affairs in the country?

SAD 78% HAPPY 22%

| Feel Sad

| Am Indifferent

| Feel Extremely Sad

Further disaggregation of the data shows that the displeasure expressed by majority of citizens
regarding the state of affairs cut across gender (average of 78%), age (average of 79%), and
geopolitical zones: South-East (89%), South-South (89%), South-West (85%), North-East (81%), North-

Central (73%) and North-West (66%).

How do you feel about the current state of affairs in the country?

m Geo-Political Zone

Male Female 18-35 36 -60 60+ North North North South South South

Years Years Central East West East South West

| Feel Extremely Sad 38% 36% 35% 37% 53% 31% 23% 31% 50% 34% 54%
| Feel Sad 40% 42% 40% 44% 29% 42% 59% 33% 39% 53% 31%

I Am Indifferent 13% 15% 16% 12% 16% 16% 13% 22% 6% 10% 10%

| Feel Happy 9% 7% 9% 7% 2% 11% 5% 14% 4% 3% 5%

| Feel Extremely happy 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

The second question sought to examine the biggest challenge facing Nigerians today. From the
responses, respondents identified “Heightened Insecurity” (38%) as the biggest challenge facing them
personally today. This was followed closely by the “Inability to Meet Basic Needs” (34%); as well as
“Unemployment” (20%), “Electricity Outages” (4%) and “Lack of Basic Infrastructure” (4%).
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In your opinion, what is the biggest challenge facing you personally today?

@&

% o

f;i:’i @E@ JOB

Heightened Inability to meet Unemployment Electricity (Blackouts  Lack of basic infrastructure
Insecurity basic needs & Outages) (Road, Transport, water)
38% 34% 20% 4% 4%

In addition, disaggregated data highlights that heightened insecurity is a major challenge affecting
citizens in the North-West (62%), North-East (48%), and the Elderly (50%). Similarly, while the inability
to meet basic needs is considered a major challenge in the South-East (50%), South-West (44%) and
South-South (42%) regions; unemployment remains a major issue amongst younger citizens aged 18 to
35years (26%),and those in South-East (30%) and North-Central (25%) zones.

In your opinion, what is the biggest challenge facing you personally today?

m Age Group Geo-Political Zone

18-35 36-60 60 North North North South  South South

D FomE Years Years Central  East West East South West

Heightened Insecurity 39% 38% 35% 42% 50% 36% 48% 62% 14% 23% 30%

Inability to meet basic needs 31% 36% 31% 35% 43%  26% 30% 20% 50% 42% 44%

Unemployment 21% 19% 26% 16% 3% 25% 18% 14% 30% 27% 15%

Lack of basic infrastructure (Road, . 4% % 2% 4% 2% 7% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6%
Transport, water)

Electricity (Blackouts & Outages) 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5% 5%

The third question focused on politics and sought to examine citizens awareness of the forthcoming
convention of the ruling party, the All Progressives Congress (APC). From the poll responses, an equal
proportion of respondents claimed to be either aware or unaware of the party's preparation for a

convention to elect new party executives.

Are you aware that the ruling party, the All-Progressives Congress is currently preparing
fFor their party convention to elect new party executives?

B Yes
M o
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Additionally, in terms of popularity of some of the aspirants vying to be Chairman of the APC,
respondents claimed to be familiar with the following politicians: Ali Modu Sherrif (54%), Tanko Al-
Makura (53%), George Akume (50%), Isa Yuguda (47 %) and Abdulazziz Yari (47%),amongst others.

Which of the following politicians running for the position of Chairmanship

of the APC are you familiar with?

Ali Modu Sherrif

Tanko Al-Makura

Senator George Akume

Isa Yuguda

Abdulazziz Yari

Senator Danjuma Goje

Senator Sani Mohammed Musa

Sani Shinkafi

Saliu Mustapha

Sunny Sylvester Moniedafe

Mohammed Saidu-Etsu

54%

53%

50%

47%

47%

46%

35%

26%

20%

15%

Moving further, the poll also sought the opinion of Nigerians on who they consider suitably qualified to
lead the APC and position the party for the future. From the responses, Senator George Akume came 1*
with 13%. This was followed by Senator Danjuma Goje, Abdulazziz Yari, Tanko Al-Makura and Ali Modu
Sherrif (with 10% each), Isa Yududa (8%) and Saliu Mustapha (4%). However, while 20% of respondents
were notinterestedin the question, 15% simply opined that none of the aspirants were suitable.
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Which of these politicians do you believe has what it takes to lead the APC
and position the party for the future?

Senator George Akume

13%

k

Senator Danjuma Goje

10%

Abdulazziz Yari

10%

10%
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Saliu Mustapha

4%

&

Not interested 20%

None 15%

Further analysis reveals that Senator George Akume was considered most suitable for the job of party
Chairman given his good leadership qualities and character (28%), as well as his past performance and
track records (16%). Some respondents noted that during his tenure as Governor of Benue State, the
state enjoyed relative peace and security compared to the present. Also, those who stated that none of
the aspirants are suitable, simply claimed that “theyare all corrupt”.
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Which of these politicians do you believe has what it takes to lead the APC
and position it for the future?

Reasons why they are suitable to lead the APC
Good Leadership Qualities and Past Performance and Track e e Al G Don't know
Character Records
Senator George Akume 28% 16% 0% 0%
Ali Modu Sherrif 16% 16% 0% 0%
Abdulazziz Yari 12% 21% 0% 0%
Isa Yuguda 3% 12% 0% 0%

On aflip side, the poll also sought the opinions of Nigerians regarding politicians they do not consider
qualified to lead the APC. From the responses, Ali Modu Sherrif (14%) was identified as the aspirant
that citizens do not consider suitable for the job of party chairmanship. This was followed by Abdulazziz
Yari and Tanko Al-Makura (with 11% a piece). Also, 39% simply said they did not know, while 25%
identified none of the names listed.

Is there any politician amongst these that you believe should NOT be given the
opportunity to lead the APC?

Ali Modu Sherrif

14%

Abdulazziz Yari

1%

Tanko Al-Makura

1%

25%

Don’t know 39%
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Interestingly, further analysis reveals that Ali Modu Sherrif was considered unsuitable for the job of
party Chairman because of his alleged affiliations to Boko Haram, Terrorism or Banditry (76%) and Bad
leadership and Poor Track Record (16%). Some respondents stated that it was under Sherrif's
leadership as Governor of Borno State that the menace of Boko Haram escalated; while others alleged
that they were boys he groomed for political thuggery. Abdulazziz Yari (29%) and Tanko Al-Makura
(27%) were mainly considered unsuitable due to their past poor performance while they served as
Governors of Zamfara and Nassarawa states respectively. Similarly, some respondents claimed that it
was under Yari's leadership that banditry peaked as aresult of illegal gold mining; while others alleged
that Al-Makura looted his state's resources.

Is there any politician amongst these that you believe should NOT be given the
opportunity to lead the APC?

Reasons why they should NOT be given opportunity to lead the APC
Eelte Haram{;?;{:;t;n/ SNy Bad Leadership / Poor Track Record Not Trustworthy / Not Fit Don't know
[ None | 15% 25% 56% 25%

The next question focused on governance, and sought the opinion of Nigerians regarding the on-going
voters registration exercise of the Independent Electoral Commission (INEC). From the poll, the
majority of respondents (74%) affirmed awareness of the on-going INEC registration. Conversely, 26%
of respondents stated that they are unaware of the on-going registration exercise. Althoughiitis quite
commendable that majority of respondents seem to be aware of the on-going process; but it also
highlights the need for a bit more sensitization and public education on the part of INEC.

Are you aware that INEC registration exercise is currently on-going?

. Yes
M o
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Further disaggregation of the data showed that more Men (79%) than Women (68%) are aware of the
on-going voters registration exercise, and that there are more citizens in the North-Central (38%),
South-South (31%) and South-West (30%) zones, who claimed to be unaware of the registration
exercise. It's interesting to note that the South-East zone, with 82%, had the highest proportion of
citizens awareness of the exercise.

Are you aware that INEC registration exercise is currently on-going?

M Yes H No

21% o 22% 20% 18%
26% 7 24% A
° 32% 28% 34% 28% 31% 30%
79% (9 78% 80% 82%
74% g 76%
o 68% [z 66% 2% 69% 70%
60+

Male Female 18-35 36 -60 North North East North West South East South  South West
Years Years Central South
National Gender Age Group Geo-Political Zone

Furthermore, respondents were asked to specify their INEC registration status. From the poll
responses, 73% of respondents stated that they had registered in the past and received their PVCs.
This was followed by 11% who stated that they had registered in the past, but are yet to receive their
PVCs, and 7% who have recently registered. Interestingly, 5% of respondents stated that they are not
interestedinregistering, while 4% simply refused to answer the question.

Which of the Following applies to you regarding your INEC registration?

| registered in the past, and | have my PVC 73%

I registered in the past, but still haven't collected my PVC 11%

I have recently registered

3 I
ES

I'm not interested in registering 5%

Refused / Don't know 4%
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Further analysis reveals that the majority of citizens who say they have registered and received their
PVCs are senior citizens (87%), and citizens in the North-East (80%) and the south-south (76%) geo-
political zones; while those who have registered but are yet to receive their PVCs are amongst younger
citizens (14%) and those residentin North-West zone (14%).

Which of the following applies to you regarding your INEC registration?

m Age Group Geo-Political Zone
Male Female 18-35 36 - 60 60+ North  North North South  South South
Years Years Central East West East South West

"eg'“e’ed'“th:\‘,’:‘t'a“d'ha"e“‘y 73% 76%  70% 66% 78%  87% 69%  80%  72%  73%  76%  70%
I registered in the past, but still haven't 1% 0% 12% 14% 0% 0% 10% 9% 4% 1% 1% 10%

collected my PVC

I have recently registered 7% 8% 6% 9% 5% 4% 12% 2% 3% 7% 7% 11%
I'm not interested in registering 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 6%
Refused / Don’t know 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 8% 1% 2% 3%

Lastly, the poll sought to understand the major personal goals that Nigerians aspire to achieve in the
year 2022. From the data, 23% of respondents look forward to “Growth in Business / Career /
Academics”; while 18% are hoping to make progress in the areas of “Financial Stability / Raising
Business Capital / and working to get more money”. Also, 16% plan to “Get a job / House / Car / Get
Married”; while 13% would want to be “Healthy and Alive” by God's Grace. Furthermore, 9% hope for
“Peace in Nigeria”, while 2% plan to “Travel Abroad”. Although 12% expressly declined sharing their
personalplans fortheyear, 8% simply said they couldn't tell.

What major personal goals are you planning to achieve in your life in this year 2022?

23%

Growth in Business / Career / Academics

Financial Stability / Business Capital / Get Money 18%

Get A Job / House / Car / Get Married etc 16%

13%

God's Will / To be Alive & Healthy

Personal Reasons Not Ready To Disclose 12%

9%

Peace in Nigeria

Relocate/ travel abroad

Can't say 8%

R
ES
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PollMethodology

This pollis part of the monthly NigeriaSpeaksseries of national public opinion polls conducted by Africa
Polling Institute (API). The opinion poll was administered between January 24" to 28" 2022. It involved
telephone interviews of a random nationwide sample. 1,026 randomly selected phone-owning
Nigerians aged 18 years plus, representing the six geopolitical zones in the country, were interviewed.
With a sample of this size, we can say with 95% confidence that the results obtained are statistically
precise-withinarange of plus or minus 5%. Members of the publicare welcome to suggest questions to
the monthly poll.

Africa Polling Institute (API) is an independent, non-profit and non-partisan opinion research think-
tank, which conducts opinion polls, surveys, social research and evaluation studies at the intersection
of democracy, governance, economic conditions, markets and public life; in order to support better
public policy, practice and advocacy in sub-Saharan Africa.

Signed
ProfessorBelllhua
Executive Director, Africa Polling Institute

Centre Court,
46 Crescent, CITEC, 4th Avenue, Gwarinpa, Abuja, Nigeria.

@ www.africapolling.org B info@africapolling.org
© +234 (0)806 484 1888 0 0 @ @africapoliing
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